with Customers”. The Company applied simplified
method of transition to IFRS 15, and elected to apply
the practical expedient available for simplified tran-
sition method. The Company applies IFRS 15 retro-
spectively only to contracts that were not completed
at the date of initial application (1 January 2018).

The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in changes in ac-
counting policies (see Note 2.19) and did not result
any material adjustments to the statements of profit
and loss, therefore the retained earnings as of 1 Jan-
uary 2018 has not been adjusted.

The significant new accounting policies applied in
the current period and Accounting policies applied
prior to 1 January 2018 are described in Note 2.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts
of financial assets as previously measured in accor-

2018 Annual Report 211

dance with IAS 39 and IAS 18 and the new amounts
determined upon adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on
1 January 2018.

Carrying value
under IAS 39

and IAS 18
At 31 December

2017

Remeasurement

Carrying value
under IFRS 9 and

IFRS 15
1 January 2018

Retained
earnings effect

at 1 January
2018

Long term
investments
in parent and
subsidiaries
(note 6)

32,024,282 (7,542,125) 24,482,157 (7,542,125)

Other long-
term financial
investments
(note 13)

3,072,258 (371,818) 2,700,440 (371,818)

Deffered tax
assets
(note 14)

2,487,491 1,584,231 4,071,722 1,584,231

Other
receivables
(note 6)

2,345,007 (412,465) 1,932,542 (412,465)

Other
short-term
loans and
investments
(note 6)

10,325,789 (2,118,728) 8,207,061 (2,118,728)

(8,860,905) (8,860,905)

Remeasurement effect in amount of RSD 8,860,905
represents ECL on:

•	 intercompany loans in amount of RSD
9,660,853,

•	 interest receivables on intercompany loans in
amount of RSD 412,465 and

•	 housing loans provided to employees in amount
of RSD 371,818.

ECL is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9.

Total amount of deferred tax assesst recognised in
OCI due to deductible temporary differences arised
on first time adoption of IFRS 9 is RSD 1,584,231.

Investments in equity securities. The Company has
elected to irrevocably designate investments in a